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Steel Sales

Free Cash Flow

Belo Horizonte, October 24, 2025

3Q25 Highlights

613M
+118% vs 2Q25

Leverage

0.16x
-0.35x vs 2Q25

Net debt

327M
-69% vs 2Q25

Iron Ore Sales

2.5Mt
+2% vs 2Q25

1.1Mt
+2% vs 2Q25

Adjusted 

Consolidated EBITDA

434M
+6% vs 2Q25
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Consolidated amounts

R$ million 3Q25 2Q25 3Q24

Steel Sales Volume (thousands of tons) 1,104 1,079 2% 1,126 -2%

Ore Sales Volume (thousands of tons) 2,503 2,458 2% 2,288 9%

Net Revenue 6,604 6,626 0% 6,817 -3%

Adjusted EBITDA 434 408 6% 426 2%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7% 6% + 0.4 pp 6% + 0.3 pp

Net Profit (Loss) (3,503) 128 - 185 -

Investments (CAPEX) 266 334 -20% 202 32%

Working capital 6,584 7,170 -8% 6,704 -2%

Cash and Equivalents 6,036 6,744 -10% 5,899 2%

Net debt 327 1,046 -69% 644 -49%

Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA 0.16x 0.50x -0.35x 0.38x -0.22x

33Q25 Earnings Release
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Management Comments and Expectations
4

3Q25 Earnings Release

ACCESSRESULTS 

CENTRAL 

https://ri.usiminas.com/resultados-e-divulgacoes/central-de-resultados/
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Operational and Economic-
Financial Performance 
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Consolidated Operating Results

R$ thousand 3Q25 2Q25  3Q24  

Net Sales Revenue 6,604,238 6,626,381 0% 6,817,102 -3%

Ồ Domestic Market 5,253,490 5,309,925 -1% 5,868,557 -10%

Ồ Export Market 1,350,748 1,316,456 3% 948,545 42%

Cost of Goods Sold (6,157,734) (6,133,190) 0% (6,403,416) -4%

Gross profit 446,504 493,191 -9% 413,686 8%

Gross Margin 7% 7% - 1 pp 6% + 1 pp

Operating Income (Expense) (2,516,357) (359,613) 600% (262,512) 859%

Ồ Sales (131,034) (136,106) -4% (109,221) 20%

Ồ General and Administrative Expense (184,955) (192,021) -4% (164,545) 12%

Ồ Other Income and Expenses (2,291,584) (114,653) 1899% (69,511) 3197%

Ồ Share in the results of subsidiaries, 

jointly controlled companies and 

associates

91,216 83,167 10% 80,765 13%

Operating profit (loss) (2,069,853) 133,578 - 151,174 -

Operating margin -31% 2% - 33 pp 2% - 34 pp

Depreciation and amortization 322,683 316,216 2% 306,689 5%

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) (1,747,170) 449,794 - 457,863 -

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) -26% 7% - 33 pp 7% - 33 pp

Adjusted EBITDA 434,123 408,429 6% 426,238 2%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7% 6% + 0 pp 6% + 0 pp



73Q25 Earnings Release

NETREVENUE

COSTOFGOODSSOLD- COGS

ADJUSTEDEBITDA
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R$ thousand 3Q25 2Q25 3Q24

Net Income (loss) for the period (3,503,338)127,623 184,625 

Income tax and social contribution 1,361,188 (50,068)22,377 

Financial result 72,297 56,023 (55,828)

Depreciation, amortization and depletion 322,683 316,216 306,689 

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) (1,747,170)449,794 457,863

(-) Share in the results of subsidiaries, jointly controlled 

companies and associates
(91,216)(83,167)(80,765)

(+) Proportional EBITDA of jointly controlled companies 46,177 41,802 49,140 

(-) Impairment of non -financial assets net of realization 2,226,332 - -

Adjusted EBITDA 434,123 408,429 426.238 

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 6.6% 6.2% 6.3%

EBITDA and 
Consolidated 
Adjusted EBITDA 
Margin

R$ million

ADJUSTEDEBITDA

426
518

733

408 434

6.3%

8.0%

10.7%

6.2%
6.6%

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25

Adjusted  Consolidated  EBITDA e EBITDA Margin
 (Million  R$): 
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Net Profit (Loss)

Consolidated Financial Results

R$ thousand 3Q25 2Q25 3Q24

Financial Income 200,346 205,140 -2% 203,558 -2%

Financial Expenses (277,906) (287,884) -3% (229,724) 21%

Exchange gains and losses, net 5,263 26,721 -80% 81,994 -94%

ỒExchange rate variation on assets (61,342) (211,882) -71% 7,693 -

ỒExchange rate variation on liabilities 66,605 238,603 -72% 74,301 -10%

FINANCIAL RESULT (72,297) (56,023) 29% 55,828 -

+Appreciation/ -Exchange Devaluation R$/US$ 3% 5% - 2 pp 2% + 1 pp

R$ thousand 3Q25 2Q25 3Q24

Operating profit (loss) (2,069,853) 133,578 - 151,174 -

Operating margin -31% 2% - 33 pp 2% - 34 pp

Financial Result (72,297) (56,023) 29% 55,828 -

Profit (loss) before income tax and social 

contributions
(2,142,150) 77,555 - 207,002 -

ỒIncome tax and social contribution (1,361,188)50,068 - (22,377)5,983%

Net Income (loss) for the Period (3,503,338)127,623 - 184,625 -

Net Margin -53.0% 1.9% - 55 p.p. 2.7% - 56 p.p.
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þ

þ

þ

Working capital

Working Capital R$ million

6704 6,846

7,624
7,170

6,584

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25
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174 219 189
294

247

28

163

29

40

19202

382

219

334

266

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25

Steel Mining

147 

(142)

(778)

454 
586 518 

121 

(431)

615 
878 

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25

Var. Working Capital Operating Cash Flow

in

Net Debt

Cash, gross debt, net debt and leverage 
R$ million

Net Debt/EBITDA

0.16x0.71x 0.50x

Cash and Indebtedness

*Free cash flow calculated from the sum of òOperating Cash Flowó and òCAPEXó.

Free Cash Flow* (R$ million)

0.38x

*Change in cash and cash equivalents, excluding CAPEX and other investing and 
financing activities.

Operating Cash Flow*
and variation of Working Capital R$ million

0.58x

316 

(260)

(649)

281 

613 

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25

CAPEX 
R$ million

5,899 5,954 6,556 6,744 6,036 

6,542 6,891 7,928 7,790 6,363 

644 937 1,371 1,046 327 

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25

Cash and Investments Gross Debt Net Debt
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R$ thousand
30-Sep-25 30-jun-25 ç

Sep 25/Jun 

25

30-Sep-24 ç

Sep 25/Sep 24
Short Term Long Term TOTAL % TOTAL TOTAL

Local currency 128,577 3,591,504 3,720,081 58% 3,876,397 -4% 4,179,570 -11%

CDI 98,617 3,508,647 3,607,264 - 3,760,219 -4% 4,052,581 -11%

Other 29,960 82,857 112,817 - 116,178 -3% 126,989 -11%

Foreign Currency* 34,349 2,608,574 2,642,923 42% 3,913,874 -32% 2,362,539 12%

Gross Debt 162,926 6,200,078 6,363,004 100% 7,790,271 -18% 6,542,109 -3%

Cash and Equivalents - - 6,035,997 - 6,743,961 -10% 5,898,533 2%

Net debt - - 327,007 - 1,046,310 -69% 643,576 -49%

Debt Profile (R$ million)

Debt profile

Emission Series Value (millions) Rate (p.a.) Maturity

Bonds - USD500 7.500% 2032

8th Debenture Issue 2nd Series BRL400 CDI + 1.70% 2028 and 2029

9th Debenture Issue
2nd Series BRL966 CDI + 1.65% 2028 and 2029

3rd Series BRL374 CDI + 1.95%
2030, 2031 and 

2032

10th Debenture Issue
1st Series BRL1,476 CDI + 1.35% 2029

2nd Series BRL303 CDI + 1.50% 2030 and 2031

3,171 

2,865 

6,036 

6 25 25 
706 

2,168 

274 274 

2,731 

Cash 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Gross Debt  (principal only )

Cash (Local Currency) Cash (Foreign Currency) Debt (Local Currency) Debt (Foreign Currency)

Debt Maturity: R$: 41 months

US$: 62 months

*100% of total foreign currencies are in US dollars

Debt (R$ thousand)
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Mining Steel Adjustments Consolidated

Operational Performance of the 
Business Units

R$ million 3Q25 2Q25 3Q25 2Q25 3Q25 2Q25 3Q25 2Q25

Net Sales Revenue 950 910 5,784 5,862 (129) (146) 6,604 6,626 

Ồ Domestic Market 151 164 5,232 5,291 (129) (146) 5,253 5,310 

Ồ Export Market 799 746 552 570 - - 1,351 1,316 

Cost of Goods Sold (784) (749) (5,498) (5,535) 125 152 (6,158) (6,133)

Gross Profit (Loss) 166 161 285 326 (4) 6 447 493 

Operating Income (Expense) (72) (77) (2,361) (237) (84) (46) (2,516) (360)

Ồ Sales (90) (88) (41) (48) - - (131) (136)

Ồ General and Administrative (13) (13) (174) (181) 2 2 (185) (192)

Ồ Other Income and Expenses (17) (27) (2,273) (86) (2) (2) (2,292) (115)

Ồ Share in the results of subsidiaries, 

jointly controlled companies and 

associates

48 51 127 78 (84) (46) 91 83 

Operating profit (loss) before financial 

expenses
94 84 (2,076) 89 (88) (40) (2,070) 134 

Depreciation and Amortization 83 80 240 235 1 1 323 316 

EBITDA (CVM Instruction 156) 176 165 (1,836) 325 (88) (40) (1,747) 450 

EBITDA Margin (CVM Instruction 156) 19% 18% -32% 6% 68% 27% -26% 7%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 130 115 308 287 (4) 6 434 408 

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 14% 13% 5% 5% 3% -4% 7% 6%
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Mining
OPERATIONALAND SALESPERFORMANCE

Business Unit 

kt 3Q25 2Q25 ç 3Q24 ç

Iron ore production 2,412 2.314 4.2% 2,188 10.3%

Total sales 2,503 2,458 1,8% 2,288 9.4%

ê

ê

Types of ore sold DOMESTIC MARKET EXPORTS 

Sales volume 26% 74%
Sinter Feed 73% 100%

êLump 27% 0%



153Q25 Earnings Release

COMMENTS ON THE RESULTS - MINING 
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Steel
Business Unit 

OPERATIONALAND SALESPERFORMANCE

steel production

Thousand tons 3Q25 2Q25 3Q24

Crude Steel Production 746 789 -5% 873 -15%

Total Rolled Products 1,123 1,122 0% 1,150 -2%

Sales volume 1,104 1,079 2% 1,126 -2%

ê Domestic Market 991 973 2% 1,070 -7%

ê Exports 112 106 6% 56 101%
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3% 6%

17%

75%

3%
10%

41%
46%

South and

Central America*

North America Others Argentina

2Q25 3Q25

Main export destinations (% - volume)

Comments on salesand steel

* Excluding sales to Argentina

Domestic Market (% -

volume)
3Q25 2Q25 3Q24

Automotive 33.1% 31.2% + 1.9 p.p. 29.5% + 3.6 p.p.

Distribution Network 32.8% 33.3% - 0.5 p.p. 34.2% - 1.4 p.p.

Industry 34.1% 35.5% - 1.4 p.p. 36.3% - 2.2 p.p.
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CHANGE in COGS/t Steel R$/ton

5,130 

(10)

(132) (6)

4,982 

2Q25 Volume Price/Mix/Efficiency Others 3Q25
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þ

þ

þ

þ

287 

(212)

7 

164 

54 
9 308 

2Q25

Price/Mix

Volume

COGS

Operating Income and 

expenses*

Others

3Q25

QUARTERLY VARIATION IN EBITDA R$ million
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ESG Agenda 
Sustainability Themes
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Attachments


